UNOFFICIAL CORM

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

First American Title P.O. Box 27670 Santa Ana, CA 92799

Attn: Recording Dept. 5862127

Fre Panedby',
After Recording Return To: Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC Attn: HAMP Modifications P.O. Box 24737 West Palm Beach, FL 33416 627079078743 Investor #: 2697

Doc#: 1011315005 Fee: \$50.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:\$10.00 Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 04/23/2010 08:50 AM Pg: 1 of 8

HOME	AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(Step	Two of Two-Step Documentation Process)

[Space Above This Line for Recording Data]

Servicer: Original Mortgagor / Maker: Marital Status: Original Mortgagee / Payee:	Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC INNA ORTENBERG SINGLE MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., ACTING SOLELY AS NOMINEE FOR TAYLOR BEAN & WHITMORIGAGE CORP.	, ΓAKER
Original Amount: Original Mortgage Date: Oate Recorded: Reel / Book: CRFN / Document/Instrument #	\$ 398,000.00 FEBRUAKY 14, 2008 MARCH 21, 2003 Page / Liber:	
AP# / Parcel #: Property Address: City: MOUNT PROSPECT	03-36-204-073-0000 107 CREEKBEND CT, County: COOK State. ILLINOIS	
Present Holder of the Note and a Holder's Mailing Address: (Including county)	Lien: OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC 1661 Worthington Road, Suite 100 West Palm Beach, FL 33409 Palm Beach County	
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SEE EXH	BIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.	
Registered Land (OH Only): AFN# (OH Only):	YES NO	
District (NYC Only):	Section: Block: Lot:	S
District (MA Only):	 	P
Lot (DC Only):	Square:	S

1011315005 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Investor Loan #				
After Recording Return To:				
This document was prepared	d by			
	[Space Above This Line	For Recording Dat	a]	<u></u>

HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (Step Two of Two-Step Documentation Process)

Borrower(s) ("I"): Inna Ortenioe & Stogle

Servicer ("Servicer"): Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC

Date of first lien Security Instrument ("Mortgage") and Note ("Note"):2/20/2008

Loan Number: 70790787

Property Address:

107 Creekbend Ct Mourat Prospect, IL 60056 ("Property")

If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects, then this Home Affordable Modification Agreement ("Agreement") will, as set forth in Section 3, amend and supplement (1) the Mortgage on the Property, and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Morigage and Note together, as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the "Loan Documents." Car italized terms used in this Agreement and not defined have the meaning given to them in Loan Documents.

I understand that after I sign and return two copies of this Agreement to the Servicer, the Servicer will send me a signed copy of this Agreement. This Agreement will not take effect unless the preconditions set forth in Section 2 have been satisfied.

- 1. **My Representations**. I certify, represent to Servicer and agree:
 - A. I am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) I am in default under the Loan Documents, and (ii) I do not have sufficient income or access to sufficient liquid assets to make the monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future;
 - B. I live in the Property as my principal residence, and the Property has not been condemned;
 - C. There has been no change in the ownership of the Property since I signed the Loan Documents;
 - D. I have provided documentation for **all** income that I receive (and I understand that I am not required to disclose child support or alimony unless I chose to rely on such income when requesting to qualify for the Home Affordable Modification program ("Program"));
 - E. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information I have provided to Servicer in connection with this Agreement, including the documents and information regarding my eligibility for the Program, are true and correct;
 - F. If Servicer requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the Program, I will do so;

Loan Number 70790787 HMPFA

- G. I have made or will make all payments required under a Trial Period Plan or Loan Workout Plan; and
- H. In cases where I received a discharged in a Chapter 7 bankruptcy proceeding subsequent to the execution of the Loan Documents, Servicer agrees, based on this representation, that I will not have personal liability on the debt pursuant to this Agreement.
- 2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. I understand and acknowledge that:
 - A. TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE under this Agreement;
 - B. If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Servicer determines that my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct, the Loan Documents will not be modified and the Agreement will terminate. In this event, the Servicer will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents; and
 - C. I understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (i) I receive from the Servicer a copy of this Agreement signed by the Servicer, and (ii) the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3) has occurred. I further understand and agree that the Servicer will not be obligated or bound to make any modification of the Loan Documents if I fail to meet any one of the requirements under this Agreement.
- 3. **The Modification**. If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on 3/1/2010 (the "Modification Effective Date") and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived. The Loan Documents will be modified and the first modified payment will be due on 3/1/2010.
 - A. The new Maturity Date will be: 2/1/2050.
 - B. The modified Principal balance of my Note will include all amounts and arrearages that will be past due (excluding unpaid late charges) less any amounts paid to the Servicer but not previously credited to my Loan. The new Principal balance of my Note will be \$430,199.54 (the "New Principal Balance").
 - C. Interest at the rate of 2.000% will begin to accrue on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance as of 3/1/2010 and the first new monthly payment on the Interest Brazing Principal Balance will be due on 3/1/2010. My payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

Years	Interest Rate	Interest Rate Change Date	Monthly Principal and Interest Payment Amount	*Monthly Escrow Payment Amount	Total Monthly Payment	PayinGat Begins On	Number of Monthly Payments
1-5	2.000%	3/1/2010	\$709.52	\$725.70, adjusts annually after year 1	\$1,435.22, adjusts annually after year 1	3/1/2010	60
6	3.000%	2/1/2015	\$824.30	Adjusts annually	Adjusts annually	3/1/2015	12
7	4.000%	2/1/2016	\$945.45	Adjusts annually	Adjusts annually	3/1/2016	12
8-Loans Maturity	5.000%	2/1/2017	\$1,072.00	Adjusts annually	Adjusts annually	3/1/2017	396
_	-	-	-	-			-

Loan Number 70790787

HMPFA

*The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law and therefore my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The above terms in this Section 3.C. shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan Documents, including but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable or step interest rate.

- D. I will be in default if I do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreement.
- E. If a default rate of interest is permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the event of default under the Loan Documents, as amended, the interest that will be due will be the rate set forth in Section 3.D.

4. Additional Agreements. I agree to the following:

- A. That all persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s) have signed this Agreement, unless a borrower or co-borrower is deceased or the Servicer has waived this requirement in writing.
- B. That this Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, Trial Period Plan or Workout Plan that I previously entered into with Servicer.
- C. To comply, except to the exten that they are modified by this Agreement, with all covenants, agreements, and requirements of Loan Documents including my agreement to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow Items, impounds, and all other payments, the amount of which may change periodically over the term of my Loan.
- D. Funds for Escrow Items. I will pay to Servica on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Servicer under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Servicer in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any community association dues, fees, and assessments that Servicer requires to be escrowed. These items are called "Escrow Items." I shall promptly furnish to Servicer all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section 4.D. I shall pay Servicer the Funds for Escrow Items unless Servicer waives my obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items.

Servicer may waive my obligation to pay to Servicer Funds for any or all iscrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, I shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Servicer and, if Servicer requires, shall furnish to Servicer receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Servicer may require. My obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase "covenant and agreement" is used in

the Loan Documents. If I am obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and I fail to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Servicer may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and I shall then be obligated to repay to Servicer any such amount. Servicer may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, I shall pay to Servicer all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this Section 4.D. Servicer may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Servicer to apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act ("RESPA"), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a Servicer can require under RESPA.

Loan Number 70790787

HMPFA

Servicer shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity (including Servicer, if Servicer is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Servicer shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Servicer shall not charge me for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Servicer pays me interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Servicer to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Servicer shall not be required to pay me any interest or earnings on the Funds. Servicer and I can agree in writing, however, that in eact shall be paid on the Funds. Servicer shall provide me, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Servicer shall account to me for the excess funcs in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Servicer shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Servicer the amount necessary to make do the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is 2 deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Servicer shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Servicer the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sun is secured by the Loan Documents, Servicer shall promptly refund to me any Funds held by Servicer.

- E. That this Agreement constitutes notice that the Servicer's waiver as to payment of Escrow Items, if any, has been revoked, and I have been advised of the amount needed to fully fund my Escrow Account.
- F. That the Loan Documents are composed of duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.
- G. That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect; nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the obligations contained in the Loan Documents; and that except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly modified by, this Agreement, the Servicer and I will be bound by, and will comply with, all of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents.
- H. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan Documents, I agree as follows: If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred without Servicer's prior written consent, Servicer may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage. However, Servicer shall not exercise this option if federal law prohibits the exercise of such option as of the date of such sale or transfer. If Servicer exercises this option, Servicer shall give me notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which I must pay all sums secured by the Mortgage. If I fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Servicer may invoke any remedies permitted by the Mortgage without further notice or demand on me.
- I. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, a buyer or transferee of the Property will not be permitted, under any circumstance, to assume the Loan. This Agreement may not, under any circumstances, be assigned to, or assumed by, a buyer of the Property.
- J. If under the Servicer's procedures a title endorsement or subordination agreements are required to ensure that the modified mortgage Loan retains its first lien position and is fully enforceable, I understand and agree that the Servicer will not be obligated or bound to make any modification of the Loan Documents or to execute the Modification Agreement if the Servicer has not received an acceptable title endorsement and/or subordination agreements from other lien holders, as Servicer determines necessary.

Loan Number 70790787

HMPFA

- K. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, any provision in the Note, as amended, for the assessment of a penalty for full or partial prepayment of the Note is null and void
- L. Corrections and Omissions. You agree to execute such other and further documents as may be reasonably necessary to consummate the transactions contemplated herein or to perfect the liens and
- M. security interests intended to secure the payment of the loan evidenced by the Note. If an error in the terms hereof is detected after execution of this Agreement, you understand that a corrected Agreement will be provided to you and this Agreement will be void upon notice of such error. Should you elect not to sign any such corrected Agreement, your loan will revert to the terms of your original Loan Documents.
- N. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. "MERS" is a separate corporation existing under the laws of Delaware and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, (888) 679-MERS. In cases where the Loan has been registered (solely as nominee for lender and lender's successors and assigns) with MERS and MERS is named as mortgagee in the Loan Documents, MERS, if necessary to comply with law or custom has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Servicer including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling the mortgage loan.

sell the happerty; and to take a the mortgage loan.	my action required of Servicer including, but not limited to, receiving and the
If this box is checked. Burr wor(s) signature m	nust be notarized.
In Witness Whereof, the Sersic and I have	executed this Agreement.
Borrower (Inna Orlenote 3)	02/15/2010
Borrower (Inna Orlenda)) Date
STATE OF}	
COUNTY OF}	
On 02-15-2010 , before me, t	the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared nown or le or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
individual whose name is subscribed to the W	within justifum and acknowledged to the fusit ne/site executed the same in married
executed the instrument, and that such indivi	idual made such eppearance before the undersigned in the county of
OFFICIAL SEAL	Witness my hand ar d ∈fficial seal.
G BERDYSHEV	6. Bordy Tues
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS	Notary - State of / 12/1/2015
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:08/13/11	County of Cook
Co-Borrower(s) – if applicable	Date
STATE OF}	
COUNTY OF} On, before me,	the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared
nersonally l	known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
connective that by his/her signature on the ins	within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her trument, the individual(s) or person upon behalf of which the individual acted,
executed the instrument, and that such indiv	ridual made such appearance before the undersigned in the county of
, State of	 Witness my hand and official seal.
	Triuloss my hand and omoral soun
	National State of
(1	Notary – State of County of
Servicer Chris Simmons	
BV Owen Loss Servicing LLC	
Manager of Investor Relations	
Date If applicable:	
Mortgage Electronic Registrat	tion Systems, Inc. – Nominee for Servicer
	Page 5 of 5

1011315005 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC

By: Christopher Simmons Manager, Investor Relations.

Date: 18-March-2010

Power of attorney recorded on County COOK State IL,

Book: Page
Instrument #

(If power of attorney recorded information above is not completed, please see attached Power of Attorney)

WITNESSES:

Carla Tinoco

Elsie Ramirez

STATE OF Florida }

COUNTY OF Palm Beach }

On 18-March-2010, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Christopher Simmons, Investor Relations Manager of Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, that or his/her signature on the instrument, the individual(s) or person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument, and that such individual made such appearance before the undersigned in the county of Palm Beach, State of Florida.

Witness my hand and official seal

Notary -

State of Florida

Forrest D Way

County of Palm Beach

Prepared by:

Forrest D. Way

NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF FLORIDA

Forrest D. Way
Commission # DD952704
Expires: JAN. 14, 2014

BONDED THRU ATLANTIC BONDING CO., INC.

1011315005 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

627079078743

EXHIBIT "A"

PARCEL 1: LOT 19 IN THE FINAL PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT OF HAMILTON RIVERWALK TOWNHOMES, BEING A RESUBDIVISION IN THE NORTH HALF OF SECTION 36 TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED DECEMBER 28, 2005 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0536227009, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2: EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 OVER LOT 44 AS CREATED BY THE FINAL PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT PLAT OF HAMILTON RIVERWALK TOWNHOMES DECLARATION RECORDED MARCH 29, 2006 AS DOCUMENT 0608845013.

THE SDECLA.

OR COOK COUNTY CLOTH'S OFFICE